Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

The following selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet data as of June 30, 2011 of ETE has been prepared to give effect
to the merger as if the merger had occurred on June 30, 2011. The following selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations data of ETE for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and for the year ended December 31, 2010 have been prepared to give effect to
the merger as if the merger had occurred on January 1, 2010.

The following selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results that might
have occurred had the merger taken place on June 30, 2011 for balance sheet purposes, and on January 1, 2010 for statement of operations
purposes, and is not intended to be a projection of future results. Future results may vary significantly from the results reflected because of
various factors, including those discussed in the section titled �Risk Factors.�

ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2011

(in thousands)

ASSETS
ETE

Historical

Southern
Union

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

ETE
Pro Forma

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 148,471 $ 3,013 $ �  $ 151,484
Marketable securities 1,996 �  �  1,996
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 642,928 262,293 �  905,221
Accounts receivable from related companies 82,510 7,863 �  90,373
Inventories 348,177 174,040 �  522,217
Exchanges receivable 19,451 72,006 �  91,457
Price risk management assets 13,104 9 �  13,113
Other current assets 142,334 83,628 �  225,962

Total current assets 1,398,971 602,852 �  2,001,823

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 13,774,472 5,697,513 1,897,401a 21,369,386
Advances to and investments in affiliates 1,350,627 1,587,863 438,336a 3,376,826
Long-term price risk management assets 7,468 �  �  7,468
Goodwill 2,008,896 89,227 1,336,732 3,434,855
Intangibles and other assets, net 1,325,724 212,614 (40,655)a 1,497,683

Total assets $ 19,866,158 $ 8,190,069 $ 3,631,814 $ 31,688,041

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

15

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2011

(in thousands)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
ETE

Historical

Southern
Union

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

ETE
Pro Forma

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 451,795 $ 198,357 $ �  $ 650,152
Accounts payable to related companies 14,885 �  �  14,885
Accrued distributions to ETE partners 139,790 �  �  139,790
Exchanges payable 19,461 152,211 �  171,672
Price risk management liabilities 20,729 56,200 �  76,929
Accrued and other current liabilities 589,762 198,218 �  787,980
Notes payable and current maturities of
long-term debt 22,998 1,011,751 (6,902)a 1,027,847

Total current liabilities 1,259,420 1,616,737 (6,902) 2,869,255
Long-term debt, less current maturities 11,123,820 2,705,534 3,647,207a 17,476,561
Series A Units 334,170 �  �  334,170
Long-term price risk management liabilities 60,934 12,310 �  73,244
Accumulated deferred income taxes �  1,059,345 834,699a 1,894,044
Other non-current liabilities 252,892 190,892 �  443,784
Commitments and contingencies
Preferred units of subsidiary 71,040 �  �  71,040
Equity:
Stockholders� Equity �  2,605,251 (2,605,251)a �
Partners� Capital:
General Partner 88 �  �  88
Limited Partners:
Common Unitholders (23,273) �  1,762,061a 1,738,788
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (356) �  �  (356)

Total partners� capital (deficit) (23,541) �  1,762,061 1,738,520
Noncontrolling interest 6,787,423 �  �  6,787,423

Total equity 6,763,882 2,605,251 (843,190) 8,525,943

Total liabilities and equity $ 19,866,158 $ 8,190,069 $ 3,631,814 $ 31,688,041

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

16

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(Dollars in thousands, except per unit data)

ETE
Historical

SUG
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

ETE
Pro Forma

Revenue:
Natural gas operations $ 3,157,908 $ 1,369,870 $ �  $ 4,527,778
Retail propane 748,762 �  �  748,762
Other 57,356 8,559 �  65,915

Total revenues 3,964,026 1,378,429 �  5,342,455

Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold�natural gas operations 2,006,626 741,207 �  2,747,833
Cost of products sold�retail propane 445,592 �  �  445,592
Cost of products sold�other 13,360 �  �  13,360
Operating expenses(1) 443,413 244,852 �  688,265
Depreciation and amortization 287,786 118,622 37,948b 444,356
Selling, general and administrative 142,445 50,694 �  193,139

Total costs and expenses 3,339,222 1,155,375 37,948 4,532,545

Operating income 624,804 223,054 (37,948) 809,910
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (349,446) (110,504) (97,094)c (535,071)

21,973d

Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliates 54,260 51,749 (5,479)e 100,530
Gains (losses) on disposal of assets (2,435) �  �  (2,435)
Gains (losses) on non-hedged interest rate derivatives 3,403 �  �  3,403
Other, net (9,715) 366 �  (9,349)

Income before taxes 320,871 164,665 (118,548) 366,988
Income tax expense 15,127 44,230 (8,744)b 50,613

Net income 305,744 120,435 (109,804) 316,375
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 150,819 �  19,251f 170,070

Net income attributable to partners 154,925 120,435 (129,055) 146,305
General partner�s interest in net income 479 �  (109)g 370

Limited partners� interest in net income $ 154,446 $ 120,435 $ (128,946) $ 145,935

Basic net income per limited partner unit $ 0.69 $ 0.53

Basic average number of units outstanding 222,963,741 50,359,000 273,322,741

Diluted net income per limited partner unit $ 0.69 $ 0.53

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 48

Diluted average number of units outstanding 222,963,741 50,359,000 273,322,741

(1) Includes Southern Union historical operating, maintenance and general expenses.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

17

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2010

(Dollars in thousands, except per unit data)

ETE
Historical

Southern
Union

Historical
Pro  Forma
Adjustments

ETE
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Natural gas operations $ 5,167,945 $ 2,475,986 $ �  $ 7,643,931
Retail propane 1,314,973 �  �  1,314,973
Other 115,214 13,927 �  129,141

Total revenues 6,598,132 2,489,913 �  9,088,045

Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold�natural gas operations 3,328,754 1,243,749 �  4,572,503
Cost of products sold�retail propane 752,926 �  �  752,926
Cost of products sold�other 29,657 �  �  29,657
Operating expenses (1) 784,546 463,517 �  1,248,063
Depreciation and amortization 431,199 228,637 75,896b 735,732
Selling, general and administrative 234,321 93,395 �  327,716

Total costs and expenses 5,561,403 2,029,298 75,896 7,666,597

Operating income 1,036,729 460,615 (75,896) 1,421,448
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (624,887) (216,665) (194,187)c (999,239)

36,500d
Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliates 65,220 105,415 (10,958)e 159,677
Losses on disposal of assets (5,255) �  �  (5,255)
Losses on non-hedged interest rate derivatives (52,357) �  �  (52,357)
Impairment of investment in affiliate (52,620) �  �  (52,620)
Other, net (15,268) 312 �  (14,956)

Income before taxes 351,562 349,677 (244,541) 456,698
Income tax expense 13,738 107,029 (20,696)b 100,071

Income from continuing operations 337,824 242,648 (223,845) 356,627
Income from discontinued operations (1,244) (18,100) �  (19,344)

Net income 336,580 224,548 (223,845) 337,283
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 143,822 �  35,001f 178,823

Net income attributable to partners 192,758 224,548 (258,846) 158,460
Preferred Stock Dividends �  5,040 �  5,040
Loss on Extinguishment of Preferred Stock �  3,295 �  3,295
General partner�s interest in net income 597 �  (197)g 400

Limited partners� interest in net income $ 192,161 $ 216,213 $ (258,649) $ 149,725

Basic net income per limited partner unit $ 0.86 $ 0.55

Basic average number of units outstanding 222,941,156 50,359,000 273,300,156

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 50

Diluted net income per limited partner unit $ 0.86 $ 0.55

Diluted average number of units outstanding 222,941,156 50,359,000 273,300,156

(1) Includes Southern Union historical operating, maintenance and general expenses.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

18

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

ETE, Merger Sub and Southern Union are parties to a second amended and restated agreement and plan of merger dated as of July 19, 2011, as
amended. The merger agreement modifies certain terms of the Amended and Restated Agreement and Plan of Merger entered into by ETE,